

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Larry A. Tawwater
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500

*President, American
Association for Justice*

Jeffrey R. White
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th Street N.W.
Suite 520
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@cclfirm.com

*Attorney for Amicus
Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS
CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Article III Standing of Absent Class
Members Is Not at Issue Where
Plaintiffs Alleged Injury to All Members
of the Class. 6

 A. Plaintiffs’ complaint alleged that
 all members of the class were
 injured in fact. 7

 B. Injury-in-fact does not require
 proof of compensable claim at the
 outset of litigation. 9

II. Petitioner Lacks Standing to Challenge
Class Certification on the Basis of the
Aggregate Verdict in this Case..... 14

 A. Petitioner was protected from any
 possibility of paying compensation
 to class members who suffered no
 loss of overtime pay. 14

 B. Petitioner lacks standing to
 challenge the allocation of
 aggregate damages among class
 members..... 21

III. The Court Below Properly Held That Where a Purported Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a), No Further Proof of Standing on the Part of Absent Class Members Is Required..... 23

A. Federal courts agree that plaintiffs need not prove that absent class members have Article III standing as a separate requirement for class certification..... 23

B. The decision below comports with this Court’s precedents regarding representative actions..... 27

C. Careful application of the Rule 23 prerequisites for class certification is a fairer and more pragmatic guarantee of justiciability than requiring proof of injury of each absent class member..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	25, 31
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	11
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	11
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	13
<i>Association of Data Processing Services Organization v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	12
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Insurance Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)	24, 25
<i>Bediako v. American Honda Financial Corp.</i> , 537 Fed. Appx. 183 (4th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	11
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	13
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014)	6

<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 5:07-CV-04009-JAJ, 2011 WL 3793962 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 25, 2011).....	9, 32
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	28
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014)	32, 33
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	30
<i>Chiang v. Veneman</i> , 385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004)	32
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	13, 16
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	10, 26
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12, 15, 25, 26
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	24, 25
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	11
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	28
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied sub nom. BP Exploration & Production, Inc. v. Lake Eugenie Land & Development, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 754 (2014).....	10, 29, 30

<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litigation</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008)	32
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litigation</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	24, 25
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litigation</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Investment Management Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	27
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	10
<i>Liverpool, New York & P.S.S. Co. v. Emigration Commissioners</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 11, 24
<i>Mazza v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10, 26
<i>Mims v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> , 590 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of North America, LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015)	24, 25, 27, 30

<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	27
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	25
<i>Pisciotta v. Old National Bancorp</i> , 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	28
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	12
<i>Sirota v. Solitron Devices, Inc.</i> , 673 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1982).....	33
<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	25, 28
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011)	24, 25, 26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	10, 11
<i>Stewart v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 542 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1976)	32
<i>Sutton v. St. Jude Medical S.C., Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2806 (2015)	7
<i>United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	28

<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	28
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	11, 27
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	11
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	6
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §§ 201, <i>et seq.</i>	8
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1)	14
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 1966 Advisory Committee Note	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)-(4)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C)	33
Fed. Rule Civ. P. 23(a).....	28, 31
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
<i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> (11th ed. 2014)	23
Moore, J., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d. ed. 2014)	6

Rubenstein, William B., Albert Conte, & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2011).....	6
Wright, Charles A., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice & Procedure Civil</i> (3d ed. 2014).....	23
